
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

ACCOUNTANTS, PUBLIC 
Qualifications, 109 

ADOPTION 
Consent, 308 

AGRICULTURE 
Aid to fairs, 65 
Animal vaccination, 128 
Bang's disease control, 128, 129 
Dairy Industry Commission, 132 
Fertilizers, 133 
Fertilizers, hauling on highway, 172 
Gas tax refunds, 218 
Tax exemption on fur-bearing animals, 

271 
Tile drains crossing highway, 292 
Transporting farm machinery, 172 
Veterinarians, 131 
\Varehouses, 304 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 1, 41 
Food establishments, 131 
Vehicles and equipment, 41 

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 
Deficiency appropriation, 34 

AIRPORTS 
Commissions, 228 
Joint municipal, 242 

ANIMALS 
Bang's disease control, 128, 129 
Fur-bearing, tax exemption, 271 
Vaccination record, 128 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Adams county treasurer, 42 
Aeronautics commission, 1 
Agriculture department, 1, 41 
Ahrens, George, 58 
Aid to blind, 33, 146 
Aid to children, deficiency, 34 
Albert City School District, 42 
Alexander, Bert R., 51 
Altoona, town of, 42 
Anderson, Carl T., 58 
Anfinson, Otis, 49 
Attorney General, 1 
Auditor of State, 1 
Audubon county treasurer, 42 
Bacteriological Laboratory, 28 
Bailey, Oscar W., 49 
Bailey Typewriter Exchange, 44 
Becker, Frank C., 51 
Bickford Funeral Home, 52 
Blauer, Homer F., 49 
Blind, Commission for, 1 

387 

APPROPRIATIONS--Continued 
Blind School, 28 
Bolton and Crouston Funeral Home, 52 
Bonn Funeral Home, 52 
Boothby, Laurence M., 57 
Boughton Funeral Home, 52 
Boundary Study Committee, 362 
Brown Engineering Co., 55 
Brown, Mahlon N ., 57 
Bruckner, George, 49 
Budget and Financial Control Com-

mittee, 65 
Bybee and Davis Funeral Home, 52 
Camanche School District, 42 
Carroll county treasurer, 42 
Center Township School District, 44 
Central Asbestos & Supply Co., 44 
Chariton, City of, 42 
Chicago & N. W. R. R., 49 
Chicago, M., St. P. & P. R. R., 54 
Child Welfare, 33, 146 
Clark, Ted D., 59 
Clay county treasurer, 51 
Clinton county treasurer, 42 
Clutier School District, 42 
Code Editor, 1 
Colburn, Jay C., 56, 58 
Commerce Commission, 1 
Commission for blind deficiency, 39 
Commodity Credit Corporation, 65 
Comptroller, State, 1, 41 
Conn, Blythe C., 56 
Conrad, Rosetta, 51 
Conservation commission, 1 
Control board, 1, 23 
Coralville School District, 55 
Cornick, Ralph D., 53 
Council of state government, 1 
Crawford county treasurer, 42 
Cretzmeyer, C. H., Dr., 49 
Curl, Mrs. Faye, 55 
Custodian, 1 
Danielson, C. E., 49 
Davenport, City of, 42 
Davis, Mrs. Anna, 55 
Day, F. L., 49 
Deaf School, 28 
Decorah News Co., 55 
Decorah school district, 42 
Delaware county treasurer, 42 
Dependent children aid, 33, 146 
Des Moines, City of, 44 
Des Moines county treasurer, 51 
Development commission, 1 
Dewel, Duane E., 59 
District court judges, 1 
Dow, Rose A., 51 
Dye Funeral Home, 52 
Dykhouse, J. T., 59 



388 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited Is the beginning of the act or section. 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Eagle Grove, City of, 42 
Eagle Grove Iron Works, 44 
Elwood, F'rank D., 56 
Emmet county treasurer, 51 
Employment security commission, 1 
Engelkes Funeral Home, 52 
Erskine, Gerald, 55 
Erwin and Blue, 52 
Estes & Son Funeral Home, 52 
Estherville, City of, 42 
Executive council, 1 
Extension service, 28 
Fair board, 1 
Fairchild, Bert K., 58 
Falvey, L. A., 59 
Farley, Harold L., 49 
Fertile school district, 42 
Foster, James, 58 
Franklin county treasurer, 44 
Fremont county treasurer, 51 
Fuel tax refunds, 41 
General aid to schools, 37 
General contingent fund, 65 
Geological survey, 1 
Geselschap, Thomas F., 51 
Gill Funeral Service, 52 
Glenwood school district, 44 
Goode, Dewey E., 57 
Governmental Reorganization Study 

Committee, 57 
Governor, 1 
Governor's inaugural, 60 
Greene county treasurer, 42 
Haddock, Keith, 49 
Hamilton & Chicken, 49 
Health department, 1 
Heideman, Henry E., 56 
Henry county treasurer, 42 
Henry, Jim 0., 56 
Herbert Hoover birthplace, 1 
Herman, Kenneth L., 49 
Highway employees workmen's com-

pensation, 38 
Highway patrol, 1 
Hines, Luther H., 44 
Historical society, 1 
History and archives, 1 
Horton, Robert H., Dr., 49 
Hospers school district, 42 
Hospital school, 28 
Howard county treasurer, 42 
Hubbard, Mrs. E. T., 55 
Hudson, James, 58 
Industrial commissioner, 1 
Insurance department, 1 
Iowa City, City of, 55 
Iowa City school district, 55 
Iowa Farm Mutual Insurance Co., 49, 

55 
Iowa Nat. Mutual Insurance Co., 49 
Iowa Power & Light Co., 44 
Jackson county treasurer, 42 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Jasper county treasurer, 42 
Jensen, Mary, 49 
Jensen, W. F., 49 
Johannes, W. J., 56 
Johnson, A. J., 58 
Jones county treasurer, 42 
Juvenile home, 23 
Kingery, Helen, 49 
Knudson, Herman M., 56 
Kossuth county treasurer, 42 
Labor bureau, 1 
Lake City school district, 42, 44 
Legislative printing, 61 
Legislative Research Committee, 58 
Lemke, Louis E., 53 
Libraries, 1 
Lieutenant governor, 1 
Linnan & Lynch, 53 
Liquor control commissioners, 1 
Lowman, Hyle S. and Melva, 55 
Lunch program in schools, 36 
Lyon county treasurer, 44 
McFarland Clinic, 53 
McFarlane, Arch W., 57, 64 
McGuiness Company, 44 
McGuire, Robert E., 55 
McManus, Edward J., 59 
MeN amara, Emlin A., 52 
MeN eal, Clark H., 57 
McVay, M. J., M.D., 53 
Mahaska county treasurer, 42 
Manjoine, Joe P., 51 
Marengo school district, 44 
Marion county treasurer, 42 
Melaas, Ove, 49 
Mensing, A. L., 64 
Mental health institutes, 23 
Mental health study, 144 
Mentally retarded students, 36 
Miller, Earl A., 59 
Miller Funeral Home, 52 
Mine examiners, 1 
Molison, Wilbur C., 56 
Morris, Conway E., 58 
Muscatine county treasurer, 51 
Narcotic enforcement, 1 
National guard, 1, 40 
Nelson, Charles W., 59 
Nelson, Gladys S., 59 
Newell, town of, 42 
Novak, Emil L., 59 
O'Brien county treasurer, 42 
Old-age assistance relief, 33, 146 
Olson, Ray E., 51 
O'Malley, George, 58 
Omnibus legislative expense, 61 
Onawa school district, 42 
Oppedahl, Edward, 56 
Osceola county treasurer, 42 
Park Hospital Clinic, 49 
Parole board, 1 
Penal institutions, 23 



389 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Pendleton, Wendell, 58 
Peterson, Frank R., M. D., 55 
Peterson, Mrs. Margaret, 55 
Pharmacy examiners, 1 
Pioneer lawmakers, 1 
Pratt, Lester 0., 49 
Prentis, X. T., 56 
Printing board, 1 
Prugh & Son Fun. Dir., 52 
Psychopathic hospital, 28 
Public employees retirement system, 39 
Public instruction department, 1 
Public retirement advisory board, 64 
Public safety department, 1 
Putney, Laurence, 58 
Real estate commission, 1 
Regents, board of, 1, 28, 42 
Registration plates for motor vehicles, 

1 
Republic Flow Meters Co., 44 
Ringgenberg, Carl H., 59 
Rusk Drugs & Jewelry, 49 
Sac county treasurer, 42 
Sanatorium, 28 
Savannah school district, 55 
Schroeder Funeral Home, 52 
Scott county treasurer, 42 
Secretary of state, 1 
Sioux City, city of, 42 
Slattery, Lawrence, 49 
Snell Funeral Home, 52 
Social welfare department, 33 
Soil conservation, 1, 40 
Soldiers' bonus board, 1 
Spanish-American veterans, 1 
Specified school aid, 34 
St. Ann Hospital, 49 
State college, 28 
State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 49 
State guard, 40 
States, C. E., 52 
Story county treasurer, 42 
Stuart, W. C., 58 
Study of dropped high school students, 

36 
Supplemental school aid, 35 
Supreme court, 1 
Supreme court clerk, 1 
Supreme court reporter, 1 
Swisher, Scott, 58 
Tama county treasurer, 42 
Tate, W. H., 59 
Taxation study committee, 56 
Tax commission, 1 
Tax commission for military exemp-

tions, 44 
Teachers college, 28 
Thompson, Frank R., 59 
Tracey, Mrs. Thomas, 55 
Transportation aid to schools, 35 
Treasurer of state, 1 
Trey Studios, 49 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Truck Ins. Exch., 49 
Trusty Garden Sup., 49 
Tyler Studio & Camera Shop, 55 
Uniform laws commission, 1 
Union Cons. school district, 55 
Union county treasurer, 42 
University, state, 28 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, 55 
Van Buren county treasurer, 42 
Van Zwol, Jacob, 59 
Veterans' education, 36 
Vinton school district, 55 
Wagler Funeral Home, 52 
Walter, W. Eldon, Estate of, 59 
Walther, Eldon, 49 
Ward, Albert H., 51 
Washington county treasurer, 42 
Water study committee, 58 
Watson, DeVere, 59 
Watson, Harry E., 57 
White Refrigerator Supply, 44 
Woodring Funeral Home, 52 
Wright county treasurer, 42 
Young, Harold, 49 

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 
Levy for county, 271 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Appropriation, 1 
Codes distributed, 83 

AUCTIONEERS 
Licenses, 305 

AUDITOR OF STATE 
Appropriation, 1 
Compensation of examiners, 79 

BANG'S DISEASE 
Control of, 128, 129 

BANKS AND BANKING 
Fiduciary nominee appointed, 304 
Interest on public funds, 79 
Investments in farm credit securities, 

303 

BARBERS 
License fees, 120 

BLIND, COMMISSIOiN FOR 
Appropriation, 1 
Deficiency appropriation, 39 

BLIND PERSONS 
Legal settlement, 149 

BOATS 
Motors on artificial lakes, 102 
Operation rules, 102 



390 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning ocf the act or section. 

BONDS 
Certified public accountants, 109 
Federal buildings, 245 
Great Lakes sanitary district, 337 
Levy in political subdivisions, 91 
P:rima:ry road bonds, 67 
Public officers, 90 
Slum clearance, 247 
Vote :required to authorize, 90 

BONDS LEGALIZED 
Alta legalizing Act, 352 
Cherokee swimming pool legalized, 353 
Clinton bonds legalized, 301 
Fonda swimming pool legalized, 356 
Lawler school legalized, 343 
Maynard bonds legalized, 358 
West Des Moines pool, 359 

BOUNHARY, STATE 
Study committee, 362 

BUDGETS 
County departments, 86 
Secondary :road, 169 
Written objections, 87 

BUILDINGS, PUBLIC 
Additions in counties, 72 
Federal use of construction, 245 

BURLINGTON CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH 

Charter amendment, 67 

CAPITOL 
Police as peace officers, 84 

CARRIERS 
Contract carriers defined, 223 
Motor transport of liquids, 224 
Motor vehicle certificated, 220 

CEMETERIES 
Grand Junction Assn. legalized, 336 
Weeds cut, 172 

CENTRAL LUTHERAN CHURCH 
Grounds, sale and lease, 327, 328 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Bonds, 109 

CHILDREN 
Aid to dependent, 34 
Adoption consent, 308 
Homes, license to operate, 146 
Juvenile court control, 145 

CHILDREN'S HOMES 
License to operate, 146 

CITIES AND TOWNS 
Airport commissions, 228 
Airports, 242 
Alta legalizing Act, 352 
Alternate judge, 308 
Annexation election, 237 

CITIES AND TOWNS-Continued 
Annexing state land, 238 
Bond levy, 91 
Cemeteries' weeds cut, 172 
Cherokee swimming pool legalized, 353 
Clinton bonds legalized, 301 
Councilmen in manager cities, 239 
County jail used, 241 
Dock boards, 243 
Examiners compensation, 79 
Federal buildings constructed, 245 
Federal improvements near, 241 
Fire chief duties, 96 
Firemen and police in armed forces, 267 
Firemen, hours of duty, 264 
Flood protection, 245 
Fonda legalizing Act, 356 
Group insurance for employees, 240 
Insurance for drivers of emergency 

vehicles,. 181 
Keokuk legalizing Act, 357 
Key clubs closing hours, 110 
Lake View easement, 329 
League dues, 239 
Mayor in charter cities, 267 
Minors in poolhalls, 324 
Municipal court jury, 309 
Objections to budgets, 87 
Platted areas, 262 
Police matrons, 243 
River-front improvements, 243 
Salary of mayor in charter cities, 267 
Slum clearance, 247 
Street and sewer assessments, 244 
Street improvements, 244 
Swimming pools, 242 
Transit systems, 69 
Urbanized area around cities, 237 
Vote required to authorize bonds, 90 
w·aterworks trustees, 2:45 
West Des Moines bonds legalized, 359 

CIVIL ENGINEERS 
Registration qualifications, 108 

CLARINDA WATERWORKS 
Board of control joint use, 361 

CODE OF IOWA 
Distribution to attorney general, 83 
Sale and distribution, 82 

COMMERCE COMMISSION 
Appropriation, 1 
Compensation tax on motor carriers, 

221 
Liquid transporters, 224 

COMPTROLLER 
Appropriation, 1, 41 
Preaudits abolished, 78 

CONSERVATION 
County board, 108 
Game breeding and shooting preserves, 

104 



391 
INDEX 

References are to pa.ges 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Appropriation, 1 
Conservation areas, 103 
Construction permits, 106 
Forest areas, 103 
Hunting and fishing licenses, 103 
Lake View easement, 329 
Motors on artificial lakes, 102 
Officers salarie:s, 102 

CONTROL, BOARD OF 
Appropriation, 23 
List of mental defectives, 307 
Transfer of prisoners, 141 

CORPORATIONS 
Issues of stock prior to January 1, 

1957 legalized, 73 
Renewal permits, 72 

COUNCILMEN 
Manager cities, 239 

COUNTIES 
Additions to buildings, 72 
Board of review levy, 271 
Bond levy, 91 
Budget estimates by departments, 86 
Compensation of officers, 229 
Conservation boards, 108 
Engineer's road report, 169 
Expenditures and revenues, 71 
Fire protection districts, 234 
Hancock county fund transfer, 338 
Indian reservation officer, 364 
Interest on public funds, 68 
Jails used by cities and towns, 241 
Jones legalizing Act, 338 
Leasing hospital facilities, 233 
Levy for assessor's office, 271 
Monona and Harrison legalized, 339 
Objections to budgets, 87 
Poor relief, 150 
Psychiatric tax,. 144 
Public funds remitted, 79 
P1:1blic hospitals, 233 
Secondary road budgets, 169 
Secondary road progress report, 169 
Secondary roads, 166 
Superintendent of schools, 152 
Township polling places, 90 
Use of real estate without purchase, 229 
Vote required to authorize bonds, 90 

COUNTY RECORDER 
Mortgage release, 306 

COURTS 
Additional district judges, 311 
Alternate municipal judge, 308 
Compensation of reporters, 309 
Driving while intoxicated penalty, 17 4 
Expense allowance for judges, 312 
Expenses collected, 324 

COURTS-Continued 
Juvenile court co11trol, 145 
Juvenile jurisdiction, 145 
Municipal court fees, 311 
Municipal court judges salaries, 308 
Municipal jury lists, 309 
Municipal pay periods, 310 
Rules of civil procedure, 368 
Witness fees, 229 

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENT 
Suspension of sentence, 148 

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 
Witness fees, 87 

CUSTODIAN 
Appropriation, 1 
N arne changed, 84 

DAIRY INDUSTRY 
Commission powers, 132 

DAMS 
Construction permits, 106 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS 
Aid to dependent children, 34 
Blind commission, 1 

DEPARTMENTAL RULES 
Sale and distribution, 82 

DESCENT AND DISTRIBUTION 
Decree of heirship law repealed, 32:3 

DISTRICT COURT 
Additional judges, 311 
Compensation of reporters, 309 
Driving while intoxicated penalty, 17 4 
Expenses collected, 32:4 
Judges' expense, 312 
Juvenile court control, 145 
Juvenile jurisdiction, 145 
Rules of civil procedure, 368 
Witness fees, 229 

DIVORCES 
Waiting period, 307 

DOCK BOARDS 
Powers in cities and towns, 243 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS 
Divorce waiting period, 307 

DRAINAGE AND DRAINAGE DIS-
TRICTS 

Assessments for costs, 282 
Claims settlement, 51 
Classification of lands, 277 
Easements for meander, 280 
Future assessments, 277 
Little Sioux district legalized, 339 
Monona and Harrison district, 339 
Trustees where pumping stations, 291 
Tile drains crossing highway, 292 



392 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In gener"'l the page cited Is the beginning of the act or section. 

DRAINAGE AND LEVEE DISTRICTS 
Additional lands, 279 
Classification of lands, 273 
Clerk to trustees, 292 
Commissioners to assess benefits, 276 
Improvements exceeding original cost, 

281 
Notice to landowners, 27 4 
Pumping stations, 291 
Reclassification of lands, 278 
Settling basin, 281 
State-owned lands, 276 

DRUGS 
Benzol, 141 
Carbon tetrachloride, 141 
Narcotics, 140 
Officers powers, 140 
Pharmacy license, 123 
Sales regulated, 123 
Wholesaler license, 123 

ELECTIONS 
Investigating committee, 365 
Keokuk election legalized, 357 
Municipal annexation, 237 
Permanent register, 89 
Registration, permanent, 89 
Township polling places, 90 

EMINENT DOMAIN 
Measure of damages, 296 
Survey of land, 297 

EMPLOYERS 
Employment security provisions, 95 

EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES 
Fees, 92 

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY COMMIS-
SION 

Annual payroll defined, 93 
Appropriation, 1 
Reserve accounts, 93 
Security provisions, 95 
Tax computation, 93 

ENGINEERS, CIVIL 
Registration qualifications, 108 

ESTATES OF DECEDENTS 
Decree of heirship law repealed, 323 
Executors and administrators, 323 
Inheritance taxes, 272 

EXAMINERS 
Compensation of county, municipal and 

school, 79 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 
Appropriation, 1 
Corporation stock issues investigated, 

73 

FAIR BOARD 
Appropriation, 1 
Preaudits abolished, 78 
State aid to fairs, 65 

FARM CREDIT SECURITIES 
Banks and trust companies, 303 
Investments in, 303 

FARM MACHINERY 
Transporting, 172 

FEDERAL PROJECTS 
Buildings constructed, 245 
Improvements near, 241 

FEEBLE MINDED PERSONS 
Escapees from institutions, 142 

FERTILIZERS 
Regulation, 133 

FIRE DEPARTMENTS 
Clinton bonds legalized, 301 
House of firemen, 264 

FIRE DISTRICTS 
Counties may provide, 234 

FIRE MARSHAL 
Liquid and gas transportation, 100 
Duties, 96 

FIREMEN 
Absent in armed forces, 267 
Benefits, 263, 265 
Credit for service in armed forces, 266 
Disability retirement, 266 
Duties of fire chief, 96 
House of duty, 264 
Pension system, 263, 264 
"Spouse" defined, 263 

FISH AND GA:ME 
Game breeding and shooting preserves, 

104 
Private pools, 324 

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS AND GASES 
Transportation, 100 

FLOOD CONTROL 
Erosion projects, 293 

FLOOD PROTECTION 
Cities and towns, 245 

FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS 
License, 131 

FUNDS, PUBLIC 
Deposits, 79 
Interest on, 79 
Investment, 79 

GAME PRESERVES 
Private shooting areas, 104 



393 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

GARNISHMENT 
Wages, 322 

G.A:SOLINE TAX 
See Motor vehicle fuel 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
Compensation, 75 
Research committee, 75 

GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL 
Superintendent, 143 

GRAND JURY 
Compensation of clerk, 309 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 1 
Barbers' licenses, 120 
Doctors' and surgeons' licenses, 120 
Nursing home regulation, 113 

HIGHWAY COMMISSION 
Expenditures authorized, 38 
Motor vehicle registration inspection, 

180 
Permits to move heavy machinery, 179 

HIGHWAYS 
Controlled access in cities and towns, 

238 
Federal funds credited, 305 
Flood control, 293 
Hancock county transfer of funds, 338 
Littering, 176 
Movement of heavy machinery, 179 
Oversize vehicles moved, 179 
Park roads, 164 
Primary road bonds, 67 
Secondary road budgets, 169 
Secondary road progress report, 169 
Secondary roads, 166 
Speed limit, 175 
Tile drains crossing, 292 
Toll road repeal, 171 

HOSPITALS 
County hospital trustees, 233 
Facilities leased by county, 233 
Pathology and radiology service, 111 

HUNTING AND FISHING 
License fees, 103 

INCOME TAX 
Administration, 269 
Amendments, 268 
Limitations, 269 
State, 267 

INDIANS 
Reservation officer, 364 

INHERITANCE TAX 
Appraisement, 272 
Lien, 272 

INSANE PERSONS 
Escapees from institutions, 142 
List by board of control, 307 
Mental health research, 144 

INSTITUTIONS, STATE 
Business managers, 141 

INSURANCE 
Agents licensed, 303 
Contestability of policy, 298 
Directors of insurance companies, 301 
Drivers of emergency vehicles, 181 
Group insurance amendments, 298 
Investment of funds, 299 
Medical examination abolished, 298 
Medical examination waiver, 299 
Motor vehicle common carriers, 220 
Municipal employees, 240 
Mutual casualty risks, 302 
Public employees and officers, 301 

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 1 

INTERIM COMMITTEES 
Elections investigation, 365 
Institutions study, 366 

INTERNAL REVENUE 
Code amendments, 267 

INTERSTATE CO-OPERATION COM
MITTEE 

Appropriations, 59 

IOWA NATURAL RESOURCES COUN
CIL 

Approval of river-front improvements, 
243 

JAILS 
County jail used by city or town, 241 

JOINT RESOLUTIONS 
Boundary study committee, 362 
Clarinda waterworks, 361 
Elections investigating committee, 365 
Indian reservation officer, 364 
Institutions study by interim commit-

tee, 366 

JUDGES 
Additional judges in certain districts, 

311 
Alternate municipal judge, 308 
Expense allowance, 312 
Municipal court salaries, 308 

JURORS 
Mileage allowance, 312 

JURY 
Fees in municipal court, 311 
Municipal jury lists, 309 



394 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

JUVENILES 
Court control, 145 
Jurisdiction of court, 145 

KEY CLUBS 
Closing hours, 110 

KOREAN CONFLICT 
Dates, 87 

LABOR 
Employment agency fees, 92 
Employment security provisions, 95 

LAKES AND STREAMS 
Boat operation rules, 102 
Motors on artificial lakes, 102 
Structures along shore, 107 
VVater resources conserved, 282 

LAND PATENTS 
Decatur county, 332 
Iowa county, 330 
Story county, 333 
Van Buren county, 331 
Vansickle, John, 329 

LANDS AND VVATERS, PUBLW 
Concession permits, 107 
Structures along shore, 107 

LEGALIZING ACTS 
Alta, town of, 352 
Cherokee swimming pool legalized, 353 
Clinton fire department bonds, 301 
Corporation stock issues, 73 
Decatur county, 332 
Fonda, town of, 356 
Fort Dodge school, 340 
Grand Junction cemetery association, 

336 
Great Lakes sanitary district, 337 
Hancock county funds, 338 
Ida Grove school district, 341 
Jones county, 338 , 
Keokuk, city of, 357 
Keosauqua school district, 342 
Lawler school district, 343 
Little Sioux district, 339 
Manilla school district, 344 
Manson school district, 346, 34 7 
Maynard, town of, 358 
Melvin school legalized, 348, 349 
Monona and Harrison counties, 339 
Ocheyedan school district, 349 
Odebolt-Arthur school district, 351 
Regents, board of, 333 
Story county land patent, 333 
VV est Des Moines swimming pool, 359 

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH BUREAU 
Committee provided, 75 
Expenses paid, 65 

LEGISLATURE 
Compensation, 75 
Printing appropriation, 61 
Research committee, 75 

LEVEE DISTRICTS 
Trustees where pumping stations, 291 

LICENSES 
Auctioneers, 305 
Barbers', 120 
Children's homes, 146 
Convalescent drivers', 17 4 
Drivers' license, 17 4 
Fishing, 103 
Food establishments, 131 
Hunting, 103 
Insurance agents, 303 
Pharmacy, 123 
Physicians' and surgeons', 120 
Real estate, 109 
VVholesaler drug, 123 

LIQUIDS AND GASES 
Transportation of flammable, 100 

LITTERING 
Highways, 176 

MACHINERY 
Farm, transporting, 172 

MAIL CARRIERS 
Flashing lights on vehicle, 176 

MAYOR 
Charter cities, 267 
Salary, 267 

MEDiCINE AND SURGERY 
Licenses to practice, 120 
Veterinary, 131 

MENTAL HEALTH 
Mentally retarded children, 36 
Research fund, 144 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 
VVorld VVar II veterans bonus, 89 

MILLDAMS AND RACES 
Recreational use of water, 296 
Use of water by cities and towns, 296 

MINORS 
See Children 
Admittance to poolhalls, 324 

MORTGAGES 
Release, 306 

MOTOR CARRIERS 
Certified carriers, 220 
Common carriers, 220 
Compensation tax, 221 
Contract carriers defined, 223 



395 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited Is the beginning of the act or section. 

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 
Federal refunds, 218 
Gas tax refunds, 218 
Taxation, 70 

MOTOR VEHICLES 
Brakes, 177 
Certificated carriers, 220 
Common carriers, 220 
Convalescent drivers' licenses, 17 4 
Dealers' regulations, 183 
Disabled vehicles, 175, 177 
Drivers' license fees, 17 4 
Financial responsibility, 182 
Flashing lights, 17'7 
Fuel tax refunds, 41 
Full disclosure law, 183 
Gasoline tax, 70 
Gasoline tax refunds, 218 
Highway patrol, 91 
Insurance for drivers of emergency 

vehicles, 181 
Juvenile court jurisdiction of offenses, 

145 
Liquid carriers regulated, 22-1 
Mail carriers' lights, 176 
Mental parolees, 17 4 
Mortgages for repair, 306 
Operating while intoxicated. 174 
Oversize vehicles moved, 179 
Registration inspection, 180 
Registration plate fund, 22, 173 
Safety responsibility, 182 
School bus traffic laws. 176 
Semitrailers, length, f78 
Speed limit, 175 
Speed limit in parks, 107 
Towing, 175 
Trucks, length, 178 
Urban transit systems, 69 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS 
See Cities and Towns 

MUNICIPAL COURT 
Alternate judge, 308 
Court fees, 311 
Judges salaries, 308 
Jury lists, 309 
Pay periods, 310 

NARCOrr'ICS 
Officers, powers, 140 

NATIONAL AND STATE GUARD 
Appropriations, 1, 40 

NOTICE 
Certified mail, 313 
Publications and posting, 312 

NURSING HOMES 
Regulation, 113 

OLD'-.NGE ASSISTANCE 
Appropriation, 33 
Funeral expense, 148, 149 
Matching funds, 146 

PAROLE, BOARD OF 
Appropriation, 1 
Detainers against prisoners, 147 
Parolees' employment, 148 

PATHOLOGY 
Service in hospital, 111 

PENITENTIARY AND REFORMA-
TORY 

Appropriation, 23 
Detainers against prisoners, 14 7 
Parolees' employment, 148 
Transfer of prisoners, 141 

PERMITS 
Construction, 106 
Heavy machinery moved, 179 

PHARMACISTS 
Business license, 123 
Sanitation inspection, 123 

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS 
Licenses, 120 
Services in hospitals, 111 

PLATTED AREAS 
Encumbrances, 262 

POISONS 
Benzol and carbon tetrachloride, 141 

POLICE MATRONS 
Compensation, 243 

POLICEMEN 
Absent in armed forces, 267 
Benefits, 263, 265 
Capitol police as peace officers, 84 
Credit for service in armed forces, 266 
Disability retirement, 266 
Pension system, 263, 264 
"Spouse" defined, 263 

POLLING PLACES 
Townships, 90 

POOR RELIEF 
Limitation, 150 

PRINTING BOARD 
Appropriation, 1 
Code and rules distribution, 82 
Distribution of state publications, 82 
Sale of books, 82 

PROBATE 
Executors and administrators, 323 
Inheritance tax, 272 



396 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

PRISONERS 
Transfer of, 141 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
Additions in counties, 72 
Federal use of construction, 245 

PUBLIC FUNDS 
Deposits, 79 
Interest on, 68, 79 
Investment, 79 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DEPART
MENT 

Appropriation, 1 

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 
Insurance, 301 
Official bonds, 90 

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 1 
Highway patrol, 91 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Platted areas in municipalities, 262 

RADIOLOGY 
Service in hospital, 111 

REAL ESTATE 
Brokers qualifications and licensing, 

109 
Use without purchase, 229 

REAL PROPERTY 
Decree of heirship law repealed, 323 
Notice where interests affected, 274 
Use by county without purchase, 229 

REGENTS, BOARD OF 
Appropriations, 28 
Business managers, 141 
Legalizing Act, 333 
Preaudits abolished, 78 

REHABILITATION 
Amendments to law, 151 

RIVER-FRONT IMPROVEMENT 
Approved by resources council, 243 

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS 
Controlled access in cities and towns, 

238 
Federal :funds credited, 305 
Flood control, 293 
Hancock county transfer o:f funds, 338 
Littering, 176 
Movement of heavy machinery, 179 
Oversize vehicles moved, 179 
Park roads, 164 
Primary road bonds, 67 
Secondary road budgets, 169 
Secondary road progress report, 169 

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS-Continued 
Secondary roads, 166 
Speed limit, 175 
Tile drains crossing, 292 
Toll road repeal, 171 

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 
Amendments, 368 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
Bond levy, 91 
Bus traffic laws, 176 
Claims audited, 162 
Community directors, 161 
County board proceedings, 152 
County levy, 164 
County superintendent, 152 
Directors, election, 159 
Directors, number, 161 
Examiners compensation, 79 
Fire drills, 96 
Fort Dodge school legalized, 340 
General state aid, 37 
High school mandatory, 153 
High school study of dropped students, 

36 
Ida Grove school legalized, 341 
Keosauqua proceedings legalized, 342 
Lawler legalizing Act, 343 
Lunch program, 36 
Manilla district legalizing Act, 344 
Manson legalizing Act, 346, 347 
Melvin school legalized, 348, 349 
Mentally retarded children, 36 
Minimum enrollment, 162 
Objections to budgets, 87 
Ocheyedan legalizing Act, 349 
Odebolt-Arthur district legalized, 351 
Reorganization of districts, 68, 153, 155 
Retired teachers' allowance, 163 
Specified school aid, 34 
Supplemental aid, 35, 163 
Transportation aid, 35 
Tuition and transportation, 153 
Veterans administration appropriation, 

36 
Vote required to authorize bond, 90 

SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 
Fertilizer law administration, 133 

SECRETARY OF STATE 
Appropriation, 1 
Fees charged for copies of records, 79 

SLUMS 
Clearance and renewal law, 247 

SOCIAL SECURITY 
Tax rates, 95 

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 33 
Funeral expense of old-age pensioners, 

149. 



397 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

SOIL CONSERVATION 
Appropriation, 1, 40 
District names changed, 293 
Subdistricts, 293 

SOLIDERS' HOME 
Admission, 142 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS, MARINES AND 
NURSES 

See Military Personnel 

SPEED LIMIT 
Highways, 175 
Parks, 107 

STATE INSTITUTIONS 
Study committee, 366 
Superintendents at state schools, 143 

STATE OF IOWA 
Boundary determined by study com

mittee, 362 
Property annexed by city or town, 238 

STREETS AND SEWERS 
Assessments, 244 
Improvements, 244 

SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILniNGS 
N arne change, 84 
Police, 84 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PRINTING 
Codes to attorney general, 83 

SUPREME COURT 
Expense allowance for judges, 312 

SWIMMING POOLS 
Construction of, 242 

TAXATION 
Assessor's office levy, 271 
County school levy, 164 
Gas tax refunds, 218 
Income tax administration, 269 
Income tax amendments, 268 
Income tax limitations, 269 
Income tax, state, 267 
Inheritance appraisement, 272 
Inheritance tax lien, 272 
Internal revenue Code amendments, 267 
Moneys and credits, 271 
Motor carriers' compensation tax, 221 
Motor vehicle fuel, 70 
Psychiatric examination, 144 
Sales tax exemptions to farmers, 270 
Social security taxes, 95 
Study committee, 56 

TAX COMMISSION 
Appropriation, 1 
Income tax administration, 269 

TOWNSHIPS 
Halls, 236 
Insurance for emergency drivers, 181 
Polling places, 90 

TRANSIT SYSTEMS 
Temporary license fees, 69 

TREASURER OF STATE 
Appropriation, 1 
Federal gasoline tax refunds, 218 
Investment of funds, 79 

TRUSTS 
Fiduciary nominee, 304 

URBAN RENEWAL 
Slum clearance law, 247 

VETERANS 
Administration appropriation, 36 
Korean conflict, 87 
World War II bonus, 89 

VETOED BILLS 
Board of accountancy compensation or 

expense, H 500 
Capital improvements for board of 

control, H 598 
Capital improvements for board of re

gents, H 600, H 602 
Capital improvements for conservation 

commission, H 601 
Capital improvements for Iowa Sol-

diers' Home, H 597 
Farm-to-market roads, H 167 
Property tax relief, S 460 
Social security tax payment, S 491 
Special assistant attorney generals, 

s 83 

VETOED BILLS, REPASSED BY 
LEGISLATURE 

Garnishment, 322 
Sales tax on farm chemicals and gaso

line, 270 
Urban transit systems, 69 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
Amendments, 150 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
Amendments, 151 

WA,GES 
Garnishment, 322 

WAREHOUSES 
Agricultural products, 304 

WATER REGULATION 
Diversion and use, 282 



398 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited is the beginning od' the act or section. 

WATERS AND WATERCOURSES 
Recreational use, 296 
Use of water by municipalities, 296 

WATERWORKS 
Trustees compensation, 245 

WEEDS 
Cut in cemeteries, 172 

WOODWARD STATE HOSPITAL AND 
SCHOOL 

Superintendent, 143 

WORKM.EN'S COMPENSATION 
Highway employees, 38 

WORLD WAR II 
Dates established, 85 


